
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 7th November, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Ruth Bush 
Louise Hyams 
Robert Rigby 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   PARSONS HOUSE, 124 HALL PLACE, LONDON, W2 
1NE 

(Pages 5 - 60) 

 2.   2 LORD HILLS ROAD, LONDON, W2 6PD (Pages 61 - 88) 

 3.   84-99 ASHLEY GARDENS, THIRLEBY ROAD, 
LONDON, SW1P 1HH 

(Pages 89 - 
104) 

 4.   48 ALBEMARLE STREET, LONDON, W1S 4DH (Pages 105 - 
126) 

 5.   104 GREAT PORTLAND STREET, LONDON, W1W 6PE (Pages 127 - 
148) 

 6.   46 LANGHAM STREET, LONDON, W1W 7AX (Pages 149 - 
162) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
30 October 2017 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 7th November 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
1.  RN(s) :  

17/06049/COFU
L 
 
 
Little Venice 

Parsons 
House 
124 Hall 
Place 
London 
W2 1NE 
 

Works of demolition and redevelopment to the 
podium/ car park structure and redevelopment of site 
in a building comprising ground and five upper floors 
to provide 60 residential units (Use Class C3), 
including terraces and balconies, a communal garden 
space and 54 car parking spaces with altered 
entrance from Hall Place. Provision of 101 sqm of 
retail space fronting onto Edgware Road (Use Class 
A1/A2/A3). Replacement boundary treatment works 
and planting on Edgware Road, including 
replacement of trees and works to the raised bund in 
front of Parsons House. Re-location of existing 
recycling centre. 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 1. Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 
1992, subject to the satisfactory completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to secure the following: 
 
a) Provision of affordable housing in the form of 19 units (10 social rent units/  9 intermediate housing 
units); 
b) Not to occupy the private market housing until the affordable housing units are available for occupation; 
c) Highways works to facilitate the proposed development and including vehicular crossovers, creation of a 
relocated parking space; reinstatement of redundant crossovers and paving; 
d) Car park strategy including all car parking spaces provided for the development itself and on an 
unallocated basis; 
e) Lifetime Car club membership for all units in the development; 
f) Management strategy for the development; 
g) Relocation of the micro-recycling centre; 
h) Employment training and apprenticeships opportunities for residents of Westminster; and 
i) Monitoring costs. 
 
2. If the Unilateral Undertaking has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Committee's 
resolution then:  
  
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be issued with additional conditions 
attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the Director of Planning is 
authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not; 
 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds that it has 
not proved possible to complete an Undertaking within an appropriate timescale, and that the proposals are 
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so the Director of Planning is 
authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
2.  RN(s) :  

17/07368/FULL 
 
 
Westbourne 

2 Lord Hills 
Road 
London 
W2 6PD 
 

Demolition of existing dwellinghouse and erection of 
four storey building with basement to provide 7 
residential units (Class C3). 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
3.  RN(s) :  

17/04832/FULL 
 

84-99 Ashley 
Gardens  
Thirleby 
Road 

Change of Use from student hostel to 30 residential 
flats (Class C3). 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 7th November 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

 
Vincent Square 

London 
SW1P 1HH 
 

Recommendation  
1. Do members agree that the case made by the University of Westminster for the loss of hostel accommodation 
is acceptable in this instance? 
2. Subject to 1, above refuse permission on the basis of the lack of onsite affordable housing. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
4.  RN(s) :  

17/03502/FULL 
 
 
West End 

48 Albemarle 
Street 
London 
W1S 4DH 
 

Use of part ground floor level and first to second 
floor levels for either continued office (Class B1) 
use or retail (Class A1) use or a sui generis use 
comprising retail, restaurant and bar elements; 
the installation of a full height extract duct on the 
rear elevation and installation of plant with 
associated acoustic screening on the flat roof 
area at rear first floor. 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
5.  RN(s) :  

17/03402/FULL 
 
 
West End 

104 Great 
Portland 
Street 
London 
W1W 6PE 
 

Use of the basement and ground floors as a 
restaurant (Class A3), installation of a new shopfront 
and replacement rooflight at rear first floor level. 
Installation of an internal high level extract duct to 
terminate at main roof level. 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission subject to a legal agreement to secure: 
 
i) Upon implementation of this permission the planning permission (15/07544/FULL) for the residential use 
of the upper floors of the building shall not be implemented.  
ii) Or, that this permission shall not be implemented should the planning permission (15/07544/FULL) for 
the residential use of the upper floors of the building be implemented. 
iii) Costs for monitoring the legal agreement.  
 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Sub-committee 
resolution, then: 
 
(a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and appropriate to issue the permission 
with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is 
authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not; 
 
(b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds that the 
proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director of 
Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated 
Powers. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
6. RN(s) :  

17/06948/TCH 
 
 

46 Langham 
Street 
London 
W1W 7AX 
 

Use of public highway for the placing of 5 wooden 
picnic benches on the public highway in Middleton 
Place measuring 10m x 1.5m and 1 picnic bench in 
Langham Street measuring 1.5m x 1.8m enclosed by 
a total of 9 canvas barriers. 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 7th November 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

West End  
Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of one year. 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

7 November 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Little Venice 

Subject of Report Parsons House, 124 Hall Place, London, W2 1NE,   
Proposal Works of demolition and redevelopment to the podium/ car park structure 

and redevelopment of site in a building comprising ground and five upper 
floors to provide 60 residential units (Use Class C3), including terraces 
and balconies, a communal garden space and 54 car parking spaces 
with altered entrance from Hall Place. Provision of 101 sqm of retail 
space fronting onto Edgware Road (Use Class A1/A2/A3). Replacement 
boundary treatment works and planting on Edgware Road, including 
replacement of trees and works to the raised bund in front of Parsons 
House. Re-location of existing recycling centre. 

Agent JLL 

On behalf of Westminster City Council 

Registered Number 17/06049/COFUL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
18 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

7 July 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area No 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, subject to the satisfactory completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to secure the 
following: 
 
a) Provision of affordable housing in the form of 19 units (10 social rent units/  9 intermediate 

housing units); 
b) Not to occupy the private market housing until the affordable housing units are available for 

occupation; 
c) Highways works to facilitate the proposed development and including vehicular crossovers, 

creation of a relocated parking space; reinstatement of redundant crossovers and paving; 
d) Car park strategy including all car parking spaces provided for the development itself and on an 

unallocated basis; 
e) Lifetime Car club membership for all units in the development; 
f) Management strategy for the development; 
g) Relocation of the micro-recycling centre; 
h) Employment training and apprenticeships opportunities for residents of Westminster; and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 
 

i) Monitoring costs. 
 
2. If the Unilateral Undertaking has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Committee's 
resolution then:  
  
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be issued with additional 

conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the 
Director of Planning is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated 
Powers; however, if not; 
 

b) The Director o
[...]
 Item No. 

 1 
 
Proposed Roof Plan 

Page 39



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
Proposed Crompton Street Elevation  
 
 
 

 
 
Proposed Edgware Road Elevation 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
Proposed Hall Place Elevation 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Proposed Courtyard Elevation 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
Proposed Edgware Road and Crompton Street Elevation Visuals 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
Proposed Crompton Street and Hall Place Elevation Visuals 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 43



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Parsons House, 124 Hall Place, London, W2 1NE 
  
Proposal: Demolition and redevelopment to the podium/ car park structure and redevelopment 

of site in a building comprising ground and five upper floors to provide 60 residential 
units (Use Class C3), including terraces and balconies, a communal garden space 
and 54 car parking spaces with altered entrance from Hall Place. Provision of 101 
sqm of retail space fronting onto Edgware Road (Use Class A1/A2/A3). Replacement 
boundary treatment works and planting on Edgware Road, including replacement of 
trees and works to the raised bund in front of Parsons House. Re-location of existing 
recycling centre. 

  
Plan Nos: 01000 P2; 01101 P1; 01102 P2; 01111 P2;  02101 P1; 02102 P1; 02103 P1; 02104 

P1; 02105 P1; 02106 P1; 02100 P1; 02107 P1; 03001 P1; 03002 P1; 03003 P1; 
03004 P1; 03201 P1; 03202 P2; 03203 P2; 03204 P1; 03205 P1; 03206 P1; 11021 
P1; 11022 P1; 11023 P1; 04101 P104102 P1; Design and Access Statement P2 
dated 7 July 2017; Planning Statement P1 dated 7 July 2017; Affordable Housing 
Statement P2 dated 7 July 2017; Acoustic Strategy P2; Transport Assessment P3; 
Travel Plan P3; Arboricultural Survey Report and Impact Assessment P2 dated 5 July 
2017; Email from Katy Van Geffen dated 20 October 2017. 
 
For information only: Energy Assessment P2; Air Quality Assessment; Ecological 
Assess
[...]
erial amendments set out below which are necessary to make the scheme 
acceptable.  
 
Required amendments: 
Provision of on-site affordable housing or evidence to demonstrate why it is neither practical nor 
viable for the required amount of affordable housing to be provided on-site. 

  

Page 103



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

Page 104



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

7 November 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 48 Albemarle Street, London, W1S 4DH  
Proposal Use of part ground floor level and first to second floor levels for either 

continued office (Class B1) use or retail (Class A1) use or a sui generis 
use comprising retail, restaurant and bar elements; the installation of a 
full height extract duct on the rear elevation and installation of plant with 
associated acoustic screening on the flat roof area at rear first floor. 

Agent Monmouth Planning Ltd.  

On behalf of Tizzola Properties  

Registered Number 17/03502/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
24 April 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

24 April 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional planning permission.  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
48 Albemarle Street is an unlisted building located within the Mayfair Conservation Area and the Core 
Central Activities Zone (Core CAZ) but outside of the designated stress areas. The building currently 
comprises of basement and ground to fourth floor levels and is utilised as a retail unit at basement and 
ground floor levels, and office accommodation on the upper floors. Planning permission was recently 
granted on the 24th May 2016 for the use of the first to fourth floor levels as retail accommodation 
(Class A1). 
 
Planning permission is now sought for the change of use of the first and second floors to allow for either 
continued office use; ret
[...]
 
 
  

Page 116



 Item No. 

 4 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
Proposed First Floor (sui generis use) 

Proposed Second Floor (sui generis use) 
 

 
 
 

Page 117



 Item No. 

 4 
 
Proposed Rear Elevation 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 118



 Item No. 

 4 
 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: 48 Albemarle Street, London, W1S 4DH 
  
Proposal: Use of part ground floor level and first to second floor levels for either continued office 

(Class B1) use or retail (Class A1) use or a sui generis use comprising retail, 
restaurant and bar elements; the installation of a full height extract duct on the rear 
elevation and installation of plant with associated acoustic screening on the flat roof 
area at rear first floor. 

  
Reference: 17/03502/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Operational Management Plan for Gazelle, Acoustic Report (REP(00)U001), 

Acoustic Report (REP(00)U002) Drawings: 100 P4, 101 RevP2, 102 RevP1, A1 Use 
(001_01 and 001_02), B1 Use (001_01 and 001_02), Mixed Use (003_05 and 
003_06). 
 

  
Case Officer: Matthew Giles Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5942 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can be heard 
at the boundary of the site only:  
 

- between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
- between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
- not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  

 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:   
 

- between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
- not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays an
[...]
own and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development Order) 1995, the relevant parts of the property can change between the A1, B1 and 
sui generis uses we have approved for 10 years without the need for further planning permission. 
However, the actual use 10 years after the date of this permission will become the authorised use, 
so you will then need to apply for permission for any further change. 

   
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 126



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

7th November 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 104 Great Portland Street, London, W1W 6PE   
Proposal Use of the basement and ground floors as a restaurant (Class A3), 

installation of a new shop front and replacement roof light at rear first 
floor level. Installation of an internal high level extract duct to terminate at 
main roof level. 

Agent Savills 

On behalf of Darko Investments Ltd.  

Registered Number 17/03402/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
26 April 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

19 April 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Harley Street 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
1. Grant conditional planning permission subject to a legal agreement to secure: 
 

i) Upon implementation of this permission the planning permission (15/07544/FULL) for the 
residential use of the upper floors of the building shall not be implemented.  

ii) Or, that this permission shall not be implemented should the planning permission 
(15/07544/FULL) for the residential use of the upper floors of the building be implemented. 

iii) Costs for monitoring the legal agreement.  
 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Committee 
resolution, then: 
 
(a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and appropriate to issue the 
permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of 
Planning is authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not; 
 
(b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would have been secured; if 
so, the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons 
for refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

2. SUMMARY 
 
104 Great Portland Street is an unlisted building located within the East Marylebone Conservation 
Area, outside of a designated Stress Areas but located on a named street within the ‘Marylebone and 
Fitzrovia’ area. The property comprises of basement, ground and first to fourth floor levels. The first to 
fourth floors of the property are currently in use as office accommodation (Class B1) whilst the 
basement and ground floors are in use as retail accommodation (Class A1). Planning permission is 
sought for the change of use of the basement and ground floors to a restaurant, the installation of a 
new shop front and the installation of a high level extract duct, routed internally through the upper floors 
to terminate at main roof level.  
 
The key issues are: 
 

• The loss of existing retail accommodation. 
• The impact of the proposed use on the amenity of nearby sensitive occupiers.  

 
The loss of the retail accommodation is considered acceptable in this instance taking into account the 
proposed use, location of the property and the character of the immediate vicinity. Subject to 
appropriate conditions it is also considered the proposed restaurant use will be acce
[...]
n of this application are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 

 
8.9 Planning Obligations  

 
The draft ‘Heads’ of agreement are proposed to cover the following issues: 
 

i) Upon implementation of this permission the planning permission (15/07544/FULL) for 
the residential use of the upper floors of the building shall not be implemented.  

Page 139



 Item No. 

 5 
 

ii) Or, that this permission shall not be implemented should the planning permission 
(15/07544/FULL) for the residential use of the upper floors of the building be 
implemented. 

iii) Costs for monitoring the legal agreement.  
 
As the application is for a change of use without additional floor area, the proposal does 
not include a requirement for a CIL payment.   
 

8.10 Other Issues 
 

Refuse /Recycling 
 
Storage areas are identified in the basement of the premises which could easily 
accommodate the waste and recycling requirements of the premises. The Cleansing 
Manager has requested the addition of a condition to any approval to require amended 
drawings to show the provision of separate food, waste, recycling and cooking oil storage 
areas to be provided and made permanent. A condition is attached to request this 
information. An objector has raised concerns about waste storage at the premises and 
mentioned issues with regard other premises in the street placing their rubbish on the 
highway, as detailed there is sufficient space in the basement ‘storage’ areas of the 
basement for waste and more detailed information will need to be provided before the 
restaurant operation could be in operation.  
 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from the Highways Planning Manager dated 2 June 2017 
3. Response from Environmental Health dated 13 June 2017 
4. Letter from occupier of Flat 2, 108 Great Portland Street, dated 9 May 2017 
5. Letter from occupier of Flat 2, 102 Great Portland Street, dated 11 May 2017 
6. Letter from occupie
[...]
 

   
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
  

 
 
 
 

Page 148

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/SI/si1992/Uksi_19923004_en_1.htm


 Item No. 

 6 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

7 November 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 46 Langham Street, London, W1W 7AX   
Proposal Use of public highway for the placing of 5 wooden picnic benches on the 

public highway in Middleton Place measuring 10m x 1.5m and 1 picnic 
bench in Langham Street measuring 1.5m x 1.8m enclosed by a total of 9 
canvas barriers. 

Agent Andrews and Boyd 

On behalf of Samuel Smith ( Southern ) 

Registered Number 17/06948/TCH Date amended/ 
completed 

 
3 August 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

3 August 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area East Marylebone 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of one year. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 

The application site is a public house located on the southern side of Langham Street at its junction 
with Middleton Place. The immediate area is characterised by a mixture of residential and office uses 
although Middleton Place is primarily in residential use.   
 
There is a long history of permissions for the placing of place tables and chairs outside the property, 
the last grated in September 2016 for a temporary period of one year. This permission expired on 30 
September 2017. Objections have been received on the grounds of late night disturbance, highways 
obstruction and increased litter generation and on the basis that the Management Plan previously 
submitted by the applicants has not been adhered to and that the proposed seating area is larger than 
that previously 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 7th November, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, 
WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Ruth Bush, Louise Hyams 
and Robert Rigby 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Ruth Bush had replaced Councillor Barbara 

Grahame. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Cllr Bush declared that in respect of Item 1 she was a Trustee of the 

Westminster Tree Trust and in respect of Item 6 she had sat on the Sub-
Committee which had considered a previous application on the same site. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED:  That the Chairman sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 

October 2017 as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 



 
2 

 

1 PARSONS HOUSE, 124 HALL PLACE, LONDON, W2 1NE 
 
Works of demolition and redevelopment to the podium/ car park structure and 
redevelopment of site in a building comprising ground and five upper floors to 
provide 60 residential units (Use Class C3), including terraces and balconies, a 
communal garden space and 54 car parking spaces with altered entrance from Hall 
Place. Provision of 101 sqm of retail space fronting onto Edgware Road (Use Class 
A1/A2/A3). Replacement boundary treatment works and planting on Edgware Road, 
including replacement of trees and works to the raised bund in front of Parsons 
House. Re-location of existing recycling centre. 
 
An additional representation was received from TfL (31/10/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992, subject to: 
 
1. An amended landscaping condition requiring the on-going maintenance of the 

communal garden space; 
 

2. An informative be added to the draft decision letter requesting that the leases 
for the residential units stipulate that the balcony areas be kept free of clutter; 

 
3. The satisfactory completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to secure the 

following: 
 

a) Provision of affordable housing in the form of 19 units (10 social rent units/ 
9 intermediate housing units); 

 
b) Not to occupy the private market housing until the affordable housing units 

are available for occupation; 
 

c) Highways works to facilitate the proposed development and including 
vehicular crossovers, creation of a relocated parking space; reinstatement 
of redundant crossovers and paving; 

 
d) Car park strategy including all car parking spaces provided for the 

development itself and on an unallocated basis; 
 

e) Lifetime Car club membership for all units in the development; 
 

f) Management strategy for the development; 
 

g) Relocation of the micro-recycling centre; 
 

h) Employment training and apprenticeships opportunities for residents of 
Westminster; and 

 
i)   Monitoring costs. 
 



 
3 

 

4.  If the Unilateral Undertaking had not been completed within six weeks of the 
date of the Committee's resolution then: 

 
a) The Director of Planning should consider whether the permission can be 

issued with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed 
above. If this was possible and appropriate, the Director of Planning was 
authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated 
Powers; however, if not; 

 
b)  The Director of Planning should consider whether permission should be 

refused on the grounds that it had not proved possible to complete an 
Undertaking within an appropriate timescale, and that the proposals were 
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been 
secured; if so the Director of Planning was authorised to determine the 
application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated 
Powers. 

 
2 2 LORD HILLS ROAD, LONDON, W2 6PD 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling house and erection of four storey building to provide 7 
residential units (Class C3). 
 
An additional representation was received from Westminster City Council’s 
Highways Planning Officer (26/10/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to: 
 
1. An additional condition restricting the use of the retained on-site parking 

space to occupiers of the development only; 
 
2. An additional condition requiring the retention of the amenity space; and 
 
3. An additional informative requesting that the leases for the residential units 

stipulate that the balcony areas be kept free of clutter. 
 
3 84-99 ASHLEY GARDENS, THIRLEBY ROAD, LONDON, SW1P 1HH 
 
The item was withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant. 
 
4 48 ALBEMARLE STREET, LONDON, W1S 4DH 
 
Use of part ground floor level and first to second floor levels for either continued 
office (Class B1) use or retail (Class A1) use or a sui generis use comprising retail, 
restaurant and bar elements; the installation of a full height extract duct on the rear 
elevation and installation of plant with associated acoustic screening on the flat roof 
area at rear first floor. 
 
A late representation was received from Monmouth Planning Ltd (06/11/17). 
 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be deferred to allow the applicant to conduct sound insulation 
tests between the applicant premises and the adjoining residential property and 
report any findings back to a future Planning Sub-Committee meeting. The applicant 
was also asked to consider reducing the terminal hour of the premises to 00:00 
Monday to Saturday and 22:30 on Sundays. 
 
5 104 GREAT PORTLAND STREET, LONDON, W1W 6PE 
 
Use of the basement and ground floors as a restaurant (Class A3), installation of a 
new shop front and replacement roof light at rear first floor level. Installation of an 
internal high level extract duct to terminate at main roof level. 
 
An additional representation was received from Mr James Tarling (31/10/17). 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 
 
Condition 17 
 
The glass that you put in the replacement rear rooflight must be opaque glazed and 
must not be clear glass, and you must not change it without our permission.  The 
rooflight must be permanently fixed shut.  
 
Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set 
out in S29 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission, as amended, be granted subject to: 
 
1. An additional condition restricting servicing of the restaurant to between the 

hours of 07:00 and 22:00 Monday to Saturday with no servicing permitted on 
Sundays; 

 
2. A legal agreement to secure: 

 
i) Upon implementation of this permission the planning permission 

(15/07544/FULL) for the residential use of the upper floors of the building 
shall not be implemented. 

 
ii) Or, that this permission shall not be implemented should the planning 

permission (15/07544/FULL) for the residential use of the upper floors of 
the building be implemented. 

 
iii) Costs for monitoring the legal agreement. 

 
3. If the S106 legal agreement had not been completed within six weeks of the 

date of the Committee resolution, then: 
 



 
5 

 

(a) The Director of Planning should consider whether it would be possible 
and appropriate to issue the permission with additional conditions 
attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of 
Planning was authorised to determine and issue the decision under 
Delegated Powers; however, if not; 

 
(b)  The Director of Planning should consider whether the permission should 

be refused on the grounds that the proposals were unacceptable in the 
absence of the benefits which would have been secured; if so, the 
Director of Planning was authorised to determine the application and 
agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
6 46 LANGHAM STREET, LONDON, W1W 7AX 
 
Use of public highway for the placing of 5 wooden picnic benches on the public 
highway in Middleton Place measuring 10m x 1.5m and 1 picnic bench in Langham 
Street measuring 1.5m x 1.8m enclosed by a total of 9 canvas barriers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period of one year. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


